DAEGE S nTwer

s wree awwrd: 3 oA mE = W
1 wge W @ 9% 2, wafa o) vefen ¥
g B S B 9EE TR o oA @
Breta eRI & @ T o a-wd st
I @ ¥ Rl 7@ o gf e A 3
ngl, Tl ey A afhs zm sk fTw & ant # gge & Bt VAR TEA 0 A
w A

HE 0 FINANCE
{SHRI MaNH{OtHAN SINGH): T wish oy assure fhee Fonse that whatever agree-
wents we sro coopking with the interna-
sinal financal msttutions. they are with-
w, the parameters and framework ap-
aroved by this House. | have only vesicr-
day placed on ihe Table of this hon House a copy of the letter of intent that 1 gave to the International Monetary Fuad.
Tion. members <an see from this that s cesentially @ restatement of the poliaes which were outhined in the Budget. which were outlined in the industrial policy und the trade policy All these have been Aiscussed oo the floor of the House Therefore. there is no basis for the con-
clusron that znv of these are inconsistent with our basic national 1nterest.

Flimbo R

SHR! VIREM 1| SHAH. There arc a
izrge mumber #f international financial organsations from whom we borrow—the World Bank, the IMF, ADB and IDA s there amy coordination on our side and for what kind of different projects are we getting aid” is there 4 coordination or combined actior: on behaif of these organisations. ctuding the ADB and the Workd Bank” If sc. is it in our interest
o s it hurdful o us?

SHRI MANMOHAN SINGH: There is an Ald India Consortiam, which meets zvery year and takes a total view of India’s requizements for external resources. All the international financial institu-
r:ons and donors are present. This is an annual event out of which emerges a total assessment of India’s foreign exchange needs. This system has been in operabon since 1958. It has, on the whole, epabled us t¢ project our view much mose cohe-
rently than would have been the case ctherwise

{17 DEC

i
i
)

1991} to Questiony 22

SHRI! VIREN J. SHAH: Are ADB ivans a part of that?

SHRI MANMOHAN SINGH: Yes.

Implementation of a National Preject on Biogas Development
*363. SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR
SAHU: Will the Minister of POWER
AND» NON-CONVENTIONAL ENER-
£:Y SOURCES be pleased to state:

ta) whether Government are implementing a National Project on Biogas
Development since 1981-82;

{b) if so. what achievements have been made in Orissa (districtwise) so far; and

{v) what ar¢ the names of the places where Repgional Biogas Development Centres have been set-up so far and by when such a Centre would be set up in Orissa?

finger 3R M qroafis sl wm dwew
¥ =g ot (st weoTe T): (W) ® (M)
@ famw o @S ® @ R

farm

P arie e afEeE & ek
¥ wiw #

(F) & W

(a) I TSw A 1981-82 W 1990-91 &
X1 T aEim faEm oA % sRda
g ofteRE R 3 adim Wl @
foeian F & W W & — IORR— 2565,
dAMR— 3747, FTHF— 8008, WREA—
1762, TEM-— 11928, FHICTEMI— 7300,
FEN— 2737, FAF— 3017, WqOE—
6083, FEEHI— 684, Ti— 2742, YR —
7337 @R gEOR— 3519 WE|

(M) 38 9 § v 3 @ @
SENY faFE T SVeEm ¥ Y A @ .
FA YTE WA R 312 I W
&ty aria feag sfew vl fFg o
t 3 - @ (TER), SmEn
(dhverwy), - (frgr), VR (),
wemR (e Ry, =R (WEw
), TR (W RY), kEe (3
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wRY), a9 (WEWY), A@R (FW), TR
(FeF) IR am= () |

SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR SAHU:
Mr, Chairman, Sir, keeping in view our national policy on energy accepted in 1981, how much money has been spent so far for the development and exploitation of renewable sources of energy to serve the rural community in the last ten years and what is our achievement? This is part
(a) of my question.

Part (b): what is the projection he wants to make for the biogas projects in the Eighth Five Year Plan?

sh ey T4 avmely 9eRd, 9 81 ¥
91 ¥ 9 ¥ 14 wr@ adpe T @ o
fegem ¥ & 3w R, 370 FIE A B g ¥
v e Juadia A # 10 o SE@RT
a1 F fo feurdife 3 fawliy # € 9w
517 &g T GE e F TR R

SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR SAHU: In view of the policy acceptance that it is ideal to have the development of renewable sources of energy, will the Government take out a bold scheme for implementing it, for popularising it and for imparting training and research to the people? What are the special actions which have been taken so far? May 1 know whether there has been any study or monitoring on this project? May I also know whether the schemes which we have undertaken are working properly?

s woone Ta: N Teew, S
T § qeq T &R S Ivers o
o ¢ PR Taie e € e, I
sEw e & ok 9 ok WS fraEl w
@R @ yeH aF 21 F@ER Y W@ A T
e §94 ¥ fom R figem # 13 doe
I W Sd ¥ @ & 3k T A ¥ wwa
i R HeEr B TR F s e
1 3R T @i O T S T R
wF TR B, B W IgH TEmm, IgE 4 T
U R fiemr @1 o sE diRdE waar }
IR 50 &9 foera ®) TW* R S 9w
Fed 2 3 o fofed @ o deiRew @

[RAJYA SABHA]
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3Fm @ R ) W A e Y F
fon owER 9 S W W@ ¥ e @
FAY vieE, A I e § S T A
F dind R e 3 o fEw oo, 3@ T
T wedl GuEdlg A R A A 3
A F@ F J w6 Tl wehEag
IS Geenita AeEn X T4 eR? dr st iR
T % FW oW ARy e @@ 9h—3 @i
T WA et ofk et @ fam § e
HiRE wo savude SuE W AR 36 ¥
T Wit = o SR frod TEd 3 aTENE QW F R EW R W R

SHR! MURLIDHAR CHANDRA-
KANT BHANDARE: Sir, biogas is tri-
rle antigen in energy. Firstly, it provides energy in a clean and unpolluted form.
More important is that it brings improvement in the life of rural women-folk and children. Since it is the Central Government and not the State Government which provides subsidy for setting up of small capacity biogas plants, why is there such a ...

SHRI A.G. KULKARNI: Has anybody seen a biogas plant?

SHRI MURLIDHAR CHANDRA-
KANT BHANDARE: 1 have seen.

MR. CHAIRMAN: That does not arise out of it. Please let him put his question. ..(Interruptions)... Please permit Mr. Bhandare to put his question.

SHRI MURLIDHAR CHANDRA-
KANT BHANDARE: Why is there suci a large difference in setting up of biogas plants in each State? Maharashtra State has got as many as 4,21,000 biogas plants and Bihar has got only 62,866 biogas plants. In the matter of your setting up a Regional Biogas Development and Training Centre, why has it not been set up in as many as 13 other States? May I know from the Minister how he is going to rectify the imbalance? May I also know from him how he is going to set up more and more centres in every State?

sit weqarg TA: GOl YRR, RN
Y Sk TRE d gEfee 9%a g1 R


25 Oral Answers

el © omaRa aEnte FhE St
e T # | ST S # el e Ja
a8 ¥ gEe o e A freh ¥
AR FER W AN FH FEA TN & e R
WM R AW R @ R T R
e o A9 480 TS TR
sqen R EuEie @, R AW F W w wor ¥ g Y agE @0 o) @i el
& B A A F fren o o) 3 e R am
T HrEE Y R 29 Y O SeRss & 8
A iR D T AIfe ) ey TaE o
; TR 19 <0 3 Fa@ F sned tumdlg 9
# o Wufgea & Wl 9w oees,
TR A T F Gw Q w2 aeen R 9y fu
< Al % omem 4

git gumafa: sMF @ 9@ ¥ T T @i
3§

SHRI MURLIDHAR <CHANDRA-
KANT BHANDARE: What about the other States? Why are you not setting up training centres there?

it weaTg T 13 T 8 ffm A @R
M TF B TR uedla A F fegwA ¥
wft T # 3 A= @R # A W
W ¥

SHRI JAGMOHAN: Sir, may I know from the hon. Minister whether there is any research work that is being dome to convert human waste into energy so that the twin problems of collection of waste and conversion of waste into energy, thas meeting the needs of the slum and squatter population can be simuitaneously met? For facility of comprehernsion, I would like to elaborate it a little. ¥or example, if you go to any large ar- »f slums and squatters, you will find that people use charcoal, charcoal of a very inferior quality. They burn it and during the winter there is dense smoke which is a very great health hazard. It causes a lot of pollution. It causes lung diseases and eye diseases among the squatters and sluin-dwellers. At the same time. when there is 20 much of human waste, there is xrrangement for collecticn of that waste. There is a very great problem of dbllection of human waste as well as meeting the energy needs of the poorest of the poor. Now, if a simple technology could be developed by which human waste could be converted into energy, the whole atmosphere of slums and cities can be improved by converting human waste into energy. And there will not also be the huge army of sweepers to collect human waste. Why is not the Government doing research for such a project which will really transform the environment, which will transform the life-pattern of cities? The question is whether the Govemnment is considering such a project at least in a smali way. (Interruptions).

SHRI KALF MATH RAI: Respected
Chairman, Sir, in answe: to a question, I have already said tha: b:o-wastes, even agricultural wastes, are heing used to generate gas and power. Bv this process, even water facilities are being made available to villagers. (inferruprions). 1 am replying to his question. In Maharashtra, even human waste is being promoted.
There is only one State where ...(interruptions)... Human wastes arc being promoted in Maharashtra. And those farmers who are using human waste for gas are being given an incentive of Rs. 150/-
in addition to the amount of Rs. 40(/-
they get already for establishing a bio-gas plant in their respective villages.

MR. CHAIRMAN: His question is about using human excreta, human waste, in slums. That was his specific question.

SHRI KALP NATH RALI: Sir, agricuitural waste, human waste and even j.-:-
bage, all things, are going to be used for this. This scheme is under the consideration of the Govermimant of India.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Is human ®xcreta used in slums for this purpose? (Interruptions).

. AW IPW: TR TEREE, ¥ e
e QR A g e YR TR
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o fres o Wu d, 7 19 i aRde &
e v e & R o ' o P R
oMy T ¥ A we-we @ T ¥ I R
Rt o ¥ T A T B

st wvenw T I 7ERE, ToE §
g A w6 WM IR A e 7w R sk
oA § iy e ame . @ ¥ S
o ew Y T 2, 3 R e dwe
Afrq o |

SHRI SARADA MOHANTY: Sir, will the hon. Minister inform the House as to in which SC and ST area of the country, a Regional Biogas Development Centre is going to be set up in this year of Baba Saheb Dr. Ambedkar's centenary celebration?

R W Ta: TENE YRR, arEre
W & TTRI[N F I @ I
W R ¥ IR AR W w®

*364[The questioner (Shri Chaturanan Mishra) was absent. For answer vide col.
30 infra.]

“opigat T w1 fEew

*35. o amflm At
R dww I

g WP H g¢ AR W FA 4 R

(%) @, A 1@ IR W YA
N & srfa fafe = 8 W@ e W
e wA R W a9 ¢ AT sagRe
whel & W afew ® ok T W@ e ¥
W T eI @A W W e
]

() g @ @ fafim =3 o oW = W
Co i P frpRra R T @ ot W Ao
¥ odm e W @ faofma f@e o om @
SHIEA %,3‘3?

(") 39 G § o@ % Fhadl OfY @E #
A

Tom 4 7g w@ st s S o g T

[RAJYA SABHA]
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THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF WELFARE
(SHRIMATI K. KAMALA KUMARI):
(a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

In 1990-91 the Government of Kerala as a part of the Centenary Celebrations of Dr. B.R. Ambedkar, implemented a scheme for integrated development of 212
SC/ST habitats by providing basic amenities and infrastructural facilites.
These SC/ST habitats were named Ambedkar Gramams. The Ambedkar
Gramam programme has been completed in 114 Gramams. Developmental activities in the remaining Gramams are under various stages of execution. The Ambedkar Gramam programme is expected to be completed by March, 1992.
The Government of Kerala has incurred an expenditure of Rs. 13.98 crores tiil
31.7.1991.

In 1990-91 the Government of U.P. under its own Ambedkar Gram Vikas Yojana selected 315 villages with majority Scheduled Caste population for integrated development. During 1991-92, Government of U.P. proposes to take up the integrated development of 392 villages. The Government of U.P. had incurred an expenditure of Rs. 547.67 lakhs

“in 1990-91.

sht anfia wnf: wvfa wekm, @ @
s FEEH @ W O, iR I
-] & o F W A o R ¥ '
@ fafem S ar] By e # ) A sl arem
¥ wrrfta At wéied A w¢ S g B e
YER FEASH AW A S W9 3 dn] F
¥ ok S 38w Iw R X v e w0
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WE [ & 3 RA § & 3w W= F
Ao T Iw? A F D R B
W A9 ¥ g arem @ e fem w3k
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